

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

(₹ In Lacs)

Sr.No.	Particulars	3 Months ended 30.09.2013		Preceding 3 Months ended 30.06.2013		Corresponding 3 Months ended 30.09.2012 in the previous year		Year to date figures for current period ended 30.09.2013		Corresponding Year to date figures for the previous period ended 30.09.2012		Audited Previous year ended 31.03.2013
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited		
1	Income from Operations											
	a) Income from Operations	1,451.10	1,547.72	1,952.77	2,998.82	3,545.90	6,627.17	3,478.56	6,627.17	3,478.56	6,627.17	
	b) Other Operating Income	272.03	207.88	390.89	479.91	675.48	1,023.36	529.39	1,023.36	529.39	1,023.36	
	Total Income from Operations	1,723.13	1,755.60	2,343.66	3,478.73	4,221.38	7,650.53	4,007.95	7,650.53	4,007.95	7,650.53	
2	Expenses											
	a) Employee Benefits Expense	790.61	866.97	874.61	1,657.58	1,822.24	3,478.56	3,478.56	3,478.56	3,478.56	3,478.56	
	b) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	103.08	103.20	133.58	206.28	264.79	529.39	264.79	529.39	264.79	529.39	
	c) Other Expenses	992.47	932.85	963.87	1,925.32	1,942.20	4,017.67	1,942.20	4,017.67	1,942.20	4,017.67	
	Total Expenses	1,886.16	1,903.02	1,972.06	3,789.18	4,029.23	8,025.62	3,789.18	8,025.62	3,789.18	8,025.62	
3	Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Finance Costs & Exceptional Items (1-2)	(163.03)	(147.42)	371.60	(310.45)	192.15	(375.09)	(375.09)	(375.09)	(375.09)	(375.09)	
4	Other Income	18.65	36.14	89.63	54.79	161.74	336.29	161.74	336.29	161.74	336.29	
5	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Finance Costs & Exceptional Items (3+4)	(144.38)	(111.28)	461.23	(255.66)	363.89	(38.80)	(38.80)	(38.80)	(38.80)	(38.80)	
6	Finance Costs	102.06	117.64	34.46	219.70	103.89	283.43	103.89	283.43	103.89	283.43	
7	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Finance Costs but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	(246.44)	(228.92)	426.77	(475.36)	250.00	(322.23)	(322.23)	(322.23)	(322.23)	(322.23)	
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
9	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7-8)	(246.44)	(228.92)	426.77	(475.36)	250.00	(322.23)	(322.23)	(322.23)	(322.23)	(322.23)	
10	Tax Expense											
	(a) Current Tax	-	-	62.30	-	62.30	-	62.30	-	62.30	-	
	(b) Deferred Tax Charge / (Benefit)	-	-	165.79	-	108.76	467.67	108.76	467.67	108.76	467.67	
	Total (a to b)	-	-	228.09	-	171.06	467.67	171.06	467.67	171.06	467.67	
11	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	(246.44)	(228.92)	198.68	(475.36)	78.94	(789.90)	(789.90)	(789.90)	(789.90)	(789.90)	
12	Extraordinary Items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
13	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)	(246.44)	(228.92)	198.68	(475.36)	78.94	(789.90)	(789.90)	(789.90)	(789.90)	(789.90)	
14	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹10/- each)	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	
15	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year						10,341.09				10,341.09	
16(i)	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (before Extraordinary Items) (of Rs./0/- each) (not annualised) :											
	(a) Basic	(1.01)	(0.94)	0.81	(1.95)	0.32	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	
	(b) Diluted	(1.01)	(0.94)	0.81	(1.95)	0.32	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	
16(ii)	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (after Extraordinary Items) (of Rs./0/- each) (not annualised) :											
	(a) Basic	(1.01)	(0.94)	0.81	(1.95)	0.32	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	
	(b) Diluted	(1.01)	(0.94)	0.81	(1.95)	0.32	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	(3.23)	

X
WUW

Part II

SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

Sr.No.	Particulars	3 Months ended 30.09.2013	Preceding 3 Months ended 30.06.2013	Corresponding 3 Months ended 30.09.2012 in the previous year	Year to date figures for current period ended 30.09.2013	Corresponding Year to date figures for the previous period ended 30.09.2012	Previous year ended 31.03.2013
A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING							
1	Public Shareholding						
	- Number of Shares	6,540,250	6,540,250	6,540,250	6,540,250	6,540,250	6,540,250
	- Percentage of Shareholding	26.76%	26.76%	26.76%	26.76%	26.76%	26.76%
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
	a) Pledged/ Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Share Capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Non-encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	17,897,500	17,897,500	17,897,500	17,897,500	17,897,500	17,897,500
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Share Capital of the Company)	73.24%	73.24%	73.24%	73.24%	73.24%	73.24%
	Particulars	3 Months ended 30.09.2013					
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS							
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter						
	Received during the quarter						
	Disposed of during the quarter						
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter						

Notes:

- The above Standalone Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 28, 2013. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a Limited Review of the above results of the Company for the quarter and six months ended on September 30, 2013.
- As on September 30, 2013, the Company has 16,45,650 Stock Options outstanding under various ESOP Schemes.
- "Advances recoverable in cash or kind or for value to be received" under "Short Term Loans and Advances" in the Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2013 and as at March 31, 2013 includes Rs 5194.04 lacs paid to National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) towards pay-in obligation raised by them on account of loss which arose due to a manifest material mistake occurred on October 5, 2012 while executing a sale order on Cash Segment of NSE and the same has been discharged wholly and exclusively for protecting and continuing the business of the company. The Company made an application for annulment to NSE which was not accepted favourably by the relevant authority of NSE against which the Company has preferred an appeal before Securities Appellate Tribunal (SAT) and the same is admitted and pending disposal. The Company has opinions of eminent legal experts to the effect that the issue under appeal is a fit case for annulment. In view of this, the Company considers that there is no probability of outflow of resources and therefore the same has not been provided for.
- The statutory auditors in their review report have drawn attention on the above matter. The Company's operations relate to one reportable business segment, i.e. Advisory & Transactional Services (comprising of Broking and Distribution, Investment Banking & Other related Financial Intermediation Services).
- The Previous period/year figures have been regrouped and rearranged, wherever necessary to make them comparable.

X

KK4

STANDALONE UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

(' in Lacs)

Particulars	As at 30.09.2013		As at 31.03.2013	
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
1 Shareholders' Funds				
(a) Share Capital	2,443.78	2,443.78		
(b) Reserves & Surplus	9,855.73	10,341.09		
Sub-total - Shareholders' Funds	12,309.51	12,784.87		
2 Non-current Liabilities				
(a) Long-term Borrowings	-	-		
(b) Other Long-term Liabilities	281.43	329.09		
Sub-total - Non-current Liabilities	281.43	329.09		
3 Current Liabilities				
(a) Short-term Borrowings	2,547.29	3,892.22		
(b) Trade Payables	4,834.28	3,165.92		
(c) Other Current Liabilities	2,349.04	2,620.17		
(d) Short-term Provisions	24.72	14.67		
Sub-total - Current Liabilities	9,755.33	9,692.98		
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	22,346.27	22,806.94		
B ASSETS				
1 Non-current Assets				
(a) Fixed Assets	4,052.26	4,235.85		
(b) Non-current Investments	3,450.04	3,450.04		
(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	-	-		
(d) Long-term Loans and Advances	1,456.57	1,467.35		
Sub-total - Non-current Assets	8,958.87	9,153.24		
2 Current Assets				
(a) Inventories	0.01	0.01		
(b) Trade Receivables	2,729.92	2,283.99		
(c) Cash and Cash Equivalents	4,693.49	5,639.86		
(d) Short-term Loans and Advances	5,857.94	5,647.06		
(e) Other Current Assets	106.04	82.78		
Sub-total - Current Assets	13,387.40	13,653.70		
TOTAL - ASSETS	22,346.27	22,806.94		

Date: October 28, 2013
Place: Mumbai

On behalf of the Board of Directors
Entkay Global Financial Services Limited
X Krishna Kumar Karwa
Krishna Kumar Karwa
Managing Director & CFO

B. L. SARDA & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

CA. B. L. SARDA - B. COM., F.C.A.

CA. S. C. MANTRI - B. COM., F.C.A.

CA. ADITYA SARDA - B. COM., A.C.A.

61, Rajgir Chambers, 7th Floor,

Opp. Old Custom House,

12/14, Shahid Bhagat Singh Road,

Mumbai - 400 023.

Tel : 22664618 / 22662752

Fax: 22665136

E-mail: blsassociate@yahoo.co.in

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS'REVIEW REPORT ON UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS

**TO
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED("the Company"), for the quarter and six months ended on 30th September, 2013 except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been verified by us. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this statement in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these unaudited standalone financial results based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Results Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial results consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note No. 3 forming part of unaudited standalone financial results which describe the uncertainty related to the outcome of the appeal pending before Securities Appellate Tribunal (SAT) for rejection of company's annulment application by NSE on account of occurrence of a mistake while executing a sale order on Cash Segment of the said exchange resulting in loss of Rs 5194.04 lakhs. The impact ,if any, of the abovesaid matter on the Company's financials is dependent upon the outcome of the said appeal .



B. L. SARDA & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

CA. B. L. SARDA - B. COM., F.C.A.

CA. S. C. MANTRI - B. COM., F.C.A.

CA. ADITYA SARDA - B. COM., A.C.A.

61, Rajgir Chambers, 7th Floor,

Opp. Old Custom House,

12/14, Shahid Bhagat Singh Road,
Mumbai - 400 023.

Tel : 22664618 / 22662752

Fax: 22665136

E-mail: blsassociate@yahoo.co.in

Place: Mumbai

Date : 28th October, 2013

For B.L. Sarda & Associates

Firm Registration No.109266W

Chartered Accountants



(CA. B. L. Sarda)

Partner

M. No.014568



EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED

Registered Office: The Ruby, 7th Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar (West), Mumbai 400 028.

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

(₹ in Lacs)

Sr.No.	Particulars	3 Months ended 30.09.2013		Preceding 3 Months ended 30.06.2013		Corresponding 3 Months ended 30.09.2012 in the previous year		Year to date figures for current period ended 30.09.2013		Corresponding Year to date figures for the previous period ended 30.09.2012		Previous year ended 31.03.2013	
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	Audited
1	Income from Operations												
	a) Income from Operations	1,780.78	1,951.41	1,951.41	2,422.83	2,422.83	3,732.19	3,732.19	4,478.18	4,478.18	8,394.75	8,394.75	
	b) Other Operating Income	305.26	248.74	248.74	414.59	414.59	554.00	554.00	777.69	777.69	1,252.12	1,252.12	
	Total Income from Operations	2,086.04	2,200.15	2,200.15	2,837.42	2,837.42	4,286.19	4,286.19	5,255.87	5,255.87	9,646.87	9,646.87	
2	Expenses												
	a) Employee Benefits Expense	927.53	1,013.65	1,013.65	1,016.33	1,016.33	1,941.18	1,941.18	2,097.39	2,097.39	4,001.69	4,001.69	
	b) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	105.38	105.39	105.39	137.65	137.65	210.77	210.77	272.66	272.66	545.39	545.39	
	c) Interest expended for Non Banking Financing Activities	15.78	20.62	20.62	87.87	87.87	36.40	36.40	146.00	146.00	225.44	225.44	
	d) Other Expenses	1,137.42	1,111.55	1,111.55	1,347.88	1,347.88	2,248.97	2,248.97	2,789.84	2,789.84	6,011.67	6,011.67	
	Total Expenses	2,186.11	2,251.21	2,251.21	2,589.73	2,589.73	4,437.32	4,437.32	5,305.89	5,305.89	10,784.19	10,784.19	
3	Profit/(Loss) from Operations before Other Income, Finance Costs & Exceptional Items (1-2)	(100.07)	(51.06)	(51.06)	247.69	247.69	(151.13)	(151.13)	(50.02)	(50.02)	(1,137.32)	(1,137.32)	
4	Other Income	35.39	44.29	44.29	76.67	76.67	79.68	79.68	137.40	137.40	345.28	345.28	
5	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Finance Costs & Exceptional Items (3+4)	(64.68)	(6.77)	(6.77)	324.36	324.36	(71.45)	(71.45)	87.38	87.38	(792.04)	(792.04)	
6	Finance Costs other than for Non Banking Financing Activities	98.52	129.12	129.12	37.49	37.49	227.64	227.64	111.23	111.23	339.16	339.16	
7	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after Finance Costs but before Exceptional Items (5-6)	(163.20)	(135.89)	(135.89)	286.87	286.87	(299.09)	(299.09)	(23.85)	(23.85)	(1,131.20)	(1,131.20)	
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
9	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before tax (7-8)	(163.20)	(135.89)	(135.89)	286.87	286.87	(299.09)	(299.09)	(23.85)	(23.85)	(1,131.20)	(1,131.20)	
10	Tax Expense												
	(a) Current Tax	(27.24)	32.10	32.10	81.00	81.00	4.86	4.86	121.55	121.55	54.40	54.40	
	(b) Deferred Tax Charge / (Benefit)	164.22	2.19	2.19	113.11	113.11	166.41	166.41	(24.40)	(24.40)	291.70	291.70	
	(c) Prior Period Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.60	0.60	
	Total (a to c)	136.98	34.29	34.29	194.11	194.11	171.27	171.27	97.15	97.15	346.70	346.70	
11	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities after tax (9-10)	(300.18)	(170.18)	(170.18)	92.76	92.76	(470.36)	(470.36)	(121.00)	(121.00)	(1,477.90)	(1,477.90)	
12	Extraordinary items (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
13	Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (11-12)	(300.18)	(170.18)	(170.18)	92.76	92.76	(470.36)	(470.36)	(121.00)	(121.00)	(1,477.90)	(1,477.90)	
14	Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
15	Minority Interest	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
16	Net Profit/(Loss) after taxes, minority interest and share of profit/(loss) of associates (13+14-15)	(300.18)	(170.18)	(170.18)	92.76	92.76	(470.36)	(470.36)	(121.00)	(121.00)	(1,477.90)	(1,477.90)	
17	Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	2,443.78	10,911.42	10,911.42	
18	Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year												
19(i)	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (before Extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised) :												
	(a) Basic	(1.22)	(0.70)	(0.70)	0.38	0.38	(1.92)	(1.92)	(0.50)	(0.50)	(6.05)	(6.05)	
	(b) Diluted	(1.22)	(0.70)	(0.70)	0.38	0.38	(1.92)	(1.92)	(0.50)	(0.50)	(6.05)	(6.05)	
19(ii)	Earnings Per Share (EPS) (after Extraordinary items) (of Rs. 10/- each) (not annualised) :												
	(a) Basic	(1.22)	(0.70)	(0.70)	0.38	0.38	(1.92)	(1.92)	(0.50)	(0.50)	(6.05)	(6.05)	
	(b) Diluted	(1.22)	(0.70)	(0.70)	0.38	0.38	(1.92)	(1.92)	(0.50)	(0.50)	(6.05)	(6.05)	

x kkk

Part II									
SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2013									
Sr.No.	Particulars	3 Months ended 30.09.2013	Preceding 3 Months ended 30.06.2013	Corresponding 3 Months ended 30.09.2012 in the previous year	Year to date figures for current period ended 30.09.2013	Corresponding Year to date figures for the previous period ended 30.09.2012	Previous year ended 31.03.2013		
A	PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING								
1	Public Shareholding								
	- Number of Shares	6,540,250	6,540,250	6,540,250	6,540,250	6,540,250	6,540,250		
	- Percentage of Shareholding	26.76%	26.76%	26.76%	26.76%	26.76%	26.76%		
2	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding								
	a) Pledged/ Encumbered								
	- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-	-	-		
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group)	-	-	-	-	-	-		
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Share Capital of the Company)	-	-	-	-	-	-		
	b) Non-encumbered								
	- Number of Shares	17,897,500	17,897,500	17,897,500	17,897,500	17,897,500	17,897,500		
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Shareholding of Promoter and Promoter Group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%		
	- Percentage of Shares (as a % of the total Share Capital of the Company)	73.24%	73.24%	73.24%	73.24%	73.24%	73.24%		
	Particulars	3 Months ended 30.09.2013	Preceding 3 Months ended 30.06.2013	Corresponding 3 Months ended 30.09.2012 in the previous year	Year to date figures for current period ended 30.09.2013	Corresponding Year to date figures for the previous period ended 30.09.2012	Previous year ended 31.03.2013		
B	INVESTOR COMPLAINTS								
	Pending at the beginning of the quarter	NIL							
	Received during the quarter	NIL							
	Disposed of during the quarter	NIL							
	Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	NIL							
STANDALONE INFORMATION									
	Particulars	3 Months ended 30.09.2013	Preceding 3 Months ended 30.06.2013	Corresponding 3 Months ended 30.09.2012 in the previous year	Year to date figures for current period ended 30.09.2013	Corresponding Year to date figures for the previous period ended 30.09.2012	Previous year ended 31.03.2013		
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited		
1	Revenue	1,723.13	1,755.60	2,343.66	3,478.73	4,221.38	7,650.53		
2	Profit/(Loss) before tax	(246.44)	(228.92)	426.77	(475.36)	250.00	(322.23)		
3	Profit/(Loss) after tax	(246.44)	(228.92)	198.68	(475.36)	78.94	(789.90)		
Notes:	The above Consolidated Financial Results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 28, 2013. The Statutory Auditors have carried out a Limited Review of the above results of the Company for the quarter and six months ended on September 30, 2013. As on September 30, 2013, the Company has 16,45,650 Stock Options outstanding under various ESOP Schemes.								

X KH

3 "Advances recoverable in cash or kind or for value to be received" under "Short Term Loans and Advances" in the Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2013 and as at March 31, 2013 includes Rs 5194.04 lacs paid to National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) towards pay-in obligation raised by them on account of loss which arose due to a manifest material mistake occurred on October 5, 2012 while executing a sale order on Cash Segment of NSE and the same has been discharged wholly and exclusively for protecting and continuing the business of the company. The Company made an application for annulment to NSE which was not accepted favourably by the relevant authority of NSE against which the Company has preferred an appeal before Securities Appellate Tribunal (SAT) and the same is admitted and pending disposal.

The Company has opinions of eminent legal experts to the effect that the issue under appeal is a fit case for annulment. In view of this, the Company considers that there is no probability of outflow of resources and therefore the same has not been provided for.

The statutory auditors in their review report have drawn attention on the above matter.

4 The Consolidated Results of the Company include the results of the wholly owned subsidiaries - Emkay Fincap Limited, Emkay Commodity Limited, Emkay Insurance Brokers Limited & Emkay Investment Managers Limited.

5 The Company's operations on a Standalone basis relate to one reportable business segment, i.e. Advisory & Transactional Services (comprising of Broking and Distribution, Investment Banking & Other related Financial Intermediation Services). Hence Segment Information is presented for the Consolidated Financial Statements which comprises of two reportable business segments, i.e. Advisory & Transactional Services (comprising of Broking and Distribution, Investment Banking & Other related Financial Intermediation Services) and Non Banking Financing Activities (NBFC) in accordance with Accounting Standard - 17 on Segment Reporting.

6 The Standalone Financial Results are available on the Company's website www.emkayglobal.com.

7 The Previous period/year figures have been regrouped and rearranged, wherever necessary to make them comparable.

CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED SEGMENT RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2013

Sr.No.	Particulars	₹ in Lacs					
		3 Months ended 30.09.2013	Preceding 3 Months ended 30.06.2013	Corresponding 3 Months ended 30.09.2012 in the previous year	Year to date figures for current period ended 30.09.2013	Corresponding Year to date figures for the previous period ended 30.09.2012	Previous year ended 31.03.2013
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	Segment Revenue						
	(a) Advisory and Transactional Services	2,002.99	2,108.31	2,668.92	4,111.30	4,927.95	9,066.48
	(b) Non Banking Financing Activities	118.20	117.48	169.48	235.68	329.37	587.77
	Total	2,121.19	2,225.79	2,838.40	4,346.98	5,257.32	9,654.25
	Less: Inter Segment Revenue	35.15	25.64	0.98	60.79	1.45	7.38
	Income from Operations	2,086.04	2,200.15	2,837.42	4,286.19	5,255.87	9,646.87
2	Segment Results						
	Profit/(Loss) before tax and finance costs from each segment						
	(a) Advisory and Transactional Services	(196.81)	(140.65)	173.11	(337.47)	(102.03)	(856.09)
	(b) Non Banking Financing Activities	96.74	89.59	74.58	186.33	52.01	(281.23)
	(c) Unallocated	35.39	44.29	76.67	79.69	137.40	345.28
	Total	(64.68)	(6.77)	324.36	(71.45)	87.38	(792.04)
	Less: Finance Costs other than for Non Banking Financing Activities	98.52	129.12	37.49	227.64	111.23	339.16
	Profit/(Loss) from Ordinary Activities before Exceptional Items & Tax	(163.20)	(135.89)	286.87	(299.09)	(23.85)	(1,131.20)
3	Capital Employed						
	(Segment Assets - Segment Liabilities)						
	(a) Advisory and Transactional Services	10,340.56	10,192.52	7,407.21	10,340.56	7,407.21	11,120.44
	(b) Non Banking Financing Activities	2,052.75	1,964.54	3,236.29	2,052.75	3,236.29	1,880.79
	(c) Unallocated	2,537.65	3,662.78	4,084.26	2,537.65	4,084.26	3,568.79
	Total	14,930.96	15,819.84	14,728.76	14,930.96	14,729.76	16,570.02

X kky

CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Particulars		₹ in Lacs	
		As at 30.09.2013 Unaudited	As at 31.03.2013 Audited
A	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Shareholders' Funds		
	(a) Share Capital	2,443.78	2,443.78
	(b) Reserves & Surplus	10,441.06	10,911.42
	Sub-total - Shareholders' Funds	12,884.84	13,355.20
2	Non-current Liabilities		
	(a) Long-term Borrowings	-	-
	(b) Other Long-term Liabilities	325.54	376.01
	(c) Long-term Provisions	9.46	9.99
	Sub-total - Non-current Liabilities	335.00	386.00
3	Current Liabilities		
	(a) Short-term Borrowings	2,506.44	4,106.17
	(b) Trade Payables	6,338.18	4,799.84
	(c) Other Current Liabilities	3,715.65	4,394.50
	(d) Short-term Provisions	31.09	18.03
	Sub-total - Current Liabilities	12,591.36	13,318.54
	TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	25,811.20	27,069.74
B	ASSETS		
1	Non-current Assets		
	(a) Fixed Assets	4,066.85	4,253.49
	(b) Non-current Investments	62.20	49.91
	(c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	336.74	503.15
	(d) Long-term Loans and Advances	1,616.71	1,624.80
	Sub-total - Non-current Assets	6,082.50	6,431.35
2	Current Assets		
	(a) Current Investments	44.76	54.30
	(b) Inventories	0.01	0.01
	(c) Trade Receivables	3,930.97	3,415.55
	(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents	6,422.32	7,905.27
	(e) Short-term Loans and Advances	9,159.11	9,133.71
	(f) Other Current Assets	171.53	119.55
	Sub-total - Current Assets	19,728.70	20,628.39
	TOTAL - ASSETS	25,811.20	27,069.74

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Emkay Global Financial Services Limited

x Krishna Kumar Karwa

Krishna Kumar Karwa

Managing Director & CFO

Date: October 28, 2013

Place: Mumbai

**INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REVIEW REPORT ON UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL RESULTS**

**TO
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED ("the Company") and its subsidiaries, for the quarter and six months period ended on 30th September, 2013 except for the disclosures regarding 'Public Shareholding' and 'Promoter and Promoter Group Shareholding' which have been traced from disclosures made by the management and have not been verified by us. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this statement in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on these unaudited consolidated financial results based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Results Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of interim financial results consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

The unaudited consolidated financial results includes the results of the following Companies:-

- a. Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (EGFSL) (the Holding Company),
- b. Emkay Commotrade Limited (100% subsidiary of EGFSL),
- c. Emkay Investment Managers Limited (100% subsidiary of EGFSL),
- d. Emkay Fincap Limited (100% subsidiary of EGFSL), and
- e. Emkay Insurance Brokers Limited (100% subsidiary of EGFSL),

We did not review the interim financial results of two subsidiaries (i.e., d and e above) included in the consolidated financial results, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs.3651.90 Lacs as at the quarter and six months



B. L. SARDA & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

CA. B. L. SARDA - B. COM., F.C.A.

CA. S. C. MANTRI - B. COM., F.C.A.

CA. ADITYA SARDA - B. COM., A.C.A.

61, Rajgir Chambers, 7th Floor,

Opp. Old Custom House,
12/14, Shahid Bhagat Singh Road,
Mumbai - 400 023.

Tel : 22664618 / 22662752

Fax: 22665136

E-mail: blsassociate@yahoo.co.in

ended 30th September, 2013 and the total revenue Rs. 142.37 Lacs and Rs.322.06 Lacs for the quarter and six months period ended 30th September, 2013 respectively. These interim financial results have been reviewed by other auditor whose review reports have been furnished to us, and our opinion on the financial results for the quarter and six months period ,to the extent they have been derived from such interim financial results is based solely on the review report of such other auditor.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results prepared in accordance with applicable Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note No. 3 forming part of unaudited consolidated financial results which describe the uncertainty related to the outcome of the appeal pending before Securities Appellate Tribunal (SAT) for rejection of company's annulment application by NSE on account of occurrence of a mistake while executing a sale order on Cash Segment of the said exchange resulting in loss of Rs 5194.04 lakhs. The impact ,if any, of the abovesaid matter on the Company's consolidated financials is dependent upon the outcome of the said appeal .

Place: Mumbai

Date : 28th October, 2013

For B.L. Sarda & Associates

Firm Registration No.109266W

Chartered Accountants



(CA. B. L. Sarda)

Partner

M. No. 014568

